

SC No. 51/26
DRI VS. ABHISHEK TOSARIA & ANR

10.02.2026

Fresh complaint received. It be checked and registered.

Present :- Ms. Mala Sharma, Ld. Counsel for DRI
Accused Abhishek and Ndione Augustine @ Nelson
produced from JC.

SIO Abhinav Seth in person.

Heard. Record perused.

On the basis of the material placed on record, statement of witnesses Ms. Dhanashree Dhonde, Ms. Shetal, Ms. Pooja Saini, panch witnesses, CRCL witnesses, SIO Abhinav Seth, and other witnesses, there is sufficient material to proceed against both the accused persons. Hence, **I take cognizance of offence.**

Copy of complaint alongwith documents supplied to the both the accused today against acknowledgment.

To come up for scrutiny of documents/supply of deficient copies, if any / arguments on charge on 16.03.2026.

(Ajay Garg)
Special Judge-NDPS/ASJ (South)
Saket Courts/10.02.2026